

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1647/2007  
(From the judgement and order dated 16/01/2007 in CRLM No. 9939/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

DAYA SINGH LAHORIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ANR.  
(With appln(s) for bail and office report )

Respondent(s)

Date: 13/08/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. D.S. Dalee, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG  
Mr.A.D.N. Rao, Adv.  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee ,Adv  
Mr. Saumya Kundu, Adv.

Mr.Aruneshwar Gupta, Addl. Adv. Genl.  
Mr. Naveen Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Keeping in view the fact that it is accepted at the Bar that the petitioner stands convicted in a case by a Court of Jaipur, Rajasthan and also in a case by a Court of Punjab, let notice be issued both to the State of Rajasthan as also the State of Punjab so that this Court in exercise of its discretionary jurisdiction under Article 142 of the Constitution of India may, if found necessary, pass a suitable order as a result whereof petitioner's presence may be secured in the cases in which his presence is required.

Mr.Aruneshwar Gupta, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of State of Rajasthan.

A copy of the notice be also served upon the standing counsel for the State of Punjab as also State of Rajasthan.

Liberty to mention.

[ Meenu Sethi ]  
Court Master

[ Pushap Lata Bhardwaj ]  
Court Master